
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 23 July 2020 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield/Microsoft 
Teams Video Link 
 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. B. Crooks CC 

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mrs. J. Richards CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
Mr. M. B. Wyatt CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item     
 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2020.  
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take 
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 

 

6.  Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 36.   

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 

 

   
 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Council 

Applications. 
 
 

7.  
  

2020/0887/07 (2020/Reg3Ma/0056/LCC): A proposed new 210 place 
primary school with associated landscape and external works at land 
formerly known as Holywell Farm, off Burton Road, Ashby de la 
Zouch.  
 

(Pages 7 - 50) 

8.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 

9.  
  

Chairman's announcements.  
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 11 June 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. B. Crooks CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mrs. J. Richards CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

Note: The meeting was not open to the public in line with Government advice on 
public gatherings however the meeting was broadcast live via YouTube. 
 
 

112. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2020 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

113. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

114. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

115. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

116. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities.  
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

117. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

118. 2018/2588/02 (2018/VOCM/0251/LCC) - British Gypsum - Variation of condition 10 of 
planning permission 87/1467/2 to change product delivery times - Barrow Works, Paudy 
Lane, Seagrave. 2018/2589/02 (2018/VOCM/0252/LCC) - British Gypsum - Variation of 
conditions 8 & 10 of planning permission 2001/2001/2 to increase imports of high-grade 
gypsum and reduce the permitted hours of importation - British Gypsum, Barrow Works, 
Paudy Lane, Seagrave.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive in respect of both these 
applications, a copy of which, marked ‘Item 7’, is filed with these minutes, along with a 
supplementary report which responded to representations from Mrs. J. Hunt MP.   
 
In accordance with the procedure for making representations to the Board, Mrs. E. 
Hollingshead, Mrs. K. Dalzell-Payne and Mrs. E. Goodwin (local residents) spoke against 
the proposals and Mrs. J. Saunders spoke as the applicant. 
 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC spoke as one of the local members and stated that he objected to 
the proposals due to the noise caused by the lorries and the potential impact on the 
health and quality of life of local residents and he was of the view that lorry movements at 
3:00am was unreasonable. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that the local member Mr. J. Poland CC was concerned at 
the proposed extension of the hours during which lorries were permitted to travel down 
Paudy Lane, and Mr Poland CC asked for consideration to be given to the potential for 
the local railway to be extended so it could be used to transport goods into the British 
Gypsum Barrow Works site. 
 
The Director of Law and Governance advised members to focus on planning issues when 
making their decision on the applications, having regard to the technical advice that is set 
out within the report in relation to matters such as pollution and noise. Advice with regard 
to reasons for refusal was also provided arising from comments made by members as 
they considered the report.  
 
The Director of Law and Governance also advised that as some members had 
experienced technical difficulties during the meeting and not been able to hear all of the 
officers’ presentation, members needed to think carefully about whether they had 
sufficient information and understanding to make a decision on the applications and if 
they did not then they should not take part in the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
2018/2588/02 (2018/VOCM/0251/LCC) 

 
(a) That the application be refused; 

 
(b) That the Board confirms (as required by the Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) that in 
dealing with the application the County Council worked in a positive and proactive 
manner, taking account of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

4



 
 

 

 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
1. Failure to accord with Policy DM1, with regards to the environmental and social 

impact upon residential properties in the locality.  The proposed mitigation of the 
acoustic fencing is not considered sufficient to mitigate against the noise, amenity 
and health impacts upon the residents of the nearest residential property. 

 
2. Failure to accord with Policy DM11, with respect to the cumulative impact upon the 

amenity of residential properties in the locality. 
 
2018/2589/02 (2018/VOCM/0252/LCC) 
 
(a) That the application be refused; 

 
(b) That the Board confirms (as required by the Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) that in 
dealing with the application the County Council worked in a positive and proactive 
manner, taking account of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
1. Failure to accord with Policy DM1, with regards to the environmental and social 

impact upon residential properties in the locality.  The proposed mitigation of the 
acoustic fencing is not considered sufficient to mitigate against the noise, amenity 
and health impacts upon the residents of the nearest residential property.  

 
2. Failure to accord with Policy DM11, the cumulative impact upon the amenity of 

residential properties in the locality.  
 
3. With respect to the proposed increase in vehicle movements, the application fails to 

accord with Paragraph 8 of the NPPF, with regards to bullet points b) and c) in 
relation to the social and environmental objectives, respectively.  With regards to 
the social objective the application would fail to support communities’ health, social 
and cultural well-being. With regards to the environmental objective the application 
fails to demonstrate how the proposals would mitigate and adapt to climate change, 
including moving to a low carbon economy. 

 
(Note: Mr. D. Harrison CC did not vote on either application as due to technical problems 
he had been unable to hear all of the officer’s presentation.) 
 

     2.00  - 4.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
    11 June 2020 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 
23rd July 2020 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
APPLICATION UNDER REGULATION 3 OF THE TOWN AND 

COUNTRY PLANNING GENERAL REGULATIONS 
 

PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 
 

APP.NO. & DATE: 2020/0887/07 (2020/Reg3Ma/0056/LCC) – 27th April 

2020. 

PROPOSAL: A proposed new 210 place primary school with 

associated landscape and external works   

LOCATION: Land formerly known as Holywell Farm, Off Burton 

Road, Ashby de la Zouch, LE65 2RF. 

APPLICANT: Leicestershire County Council  

MAIN ISSUES: The River Mease Special Area of Conservation 

RECOMMENDATION: Permit subject to the conditions included in Appendix B.  

Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Procedure 

 

Mr J. Coxon CC. (Ashby-de-la Zouch ED) 

Officer to Contact 

 

Amelia Mistry  
 
Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

7 Agenda Item 7

mailto:planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk


DC&REG. BOARD 23/07/2020 

PART B – MAIN REPORT 
 
Background and location of the proposed development 
 
1. It is proposed to construct a 210-place single storey new build primary school to 

meet the increased demand for school places in the locality.  The proposed 
school was granted outline planning permission by North West Leicestershire 
District Council in October 2014 under planning reference 13/00486/OUTM as 
part of a wider scheme.  The wider scheme involved the development of 400 
dwellings, a shop, medical centre, residential care home and the proposed 
primary school.  The shop, medical centre and the first phase of the permitted 
dwellings has since been constructed.  The location of the proposed school site 
within the wider development has changed since the original planning permission 
for the wider scheme was granted, through numerous permissions which have 
subsequently been granted by North West Leicestershire District Council.  

 
2. The site is located on the former site of Holywell Spring Farm and lies off Burton 

Road in the town of Ashby de la Zouch.  The site area comprises ruderal grass 
and hard standings which form the compound and storage areas for the adjacent 
housing construction site.  A small number of trees are present on the southern 
and eastern sides of the site.  The site lies within the National Forest.  

 
3. To the south lies a retail development, to the west lies a care facility and to the 

north lies a partially constructed housing development which sits at a higher level 
than the application site.  Those residential properties which remain to be 
constructed would lie adjacent to the northern edge of the site boundary.  
 

4. Adjacent to the eastern boundary of the site is a copse of mature trees and a 
small stream, the Holywell Beck.  The Holywell Beck is fed by Holywell Spring, to 
the north east of the site.  Approximately 50 metres east of the site boundary lies 
a residential area separated from the eastern boundary of the site by the copse 
and the Holywell Beck.  The nearest existing properties to the pr
[...]
ting would be located adjacent to the offices.  A 
series of swales are proposed to provide sustainable urban drainage and to 
provide biodiversity for the school site.  

 
20. A mixture of external lighting is proposed. The external lighting would comprise 

columns measuring 6.76 metres in height, to be located primarily in the car park 
and at the site’s vehicular access. Around the school building and along internal 
footpaths, numerous lighting solutions are proposed, comprising wall mounted 
and bollard lighting.  The external lighting would be time controlled.  

 
Ecology & Invasive Species 

 
21. A protected species survey was submitted in support of the application. To the 

north, approximately half of the site temporarily comprises the works compound 
for the construction of the adjacent housing site.  The southern half of the site 
comprises bare earth as this area has previously been cleared in association with 
the wider development.  Several small patches of vegetation and scrub have re-
established.   

 
22. With respect to bats, no trees were found to be suitable for roosting bats. 

However, the copse is likely to be used by bats as a flight line and foraging 
habitat and may provide suitable habitat for roosting bats. Therefore, 
recommendations on the positioning of lighting mid and post construction have 
been made. If any of the trees along the edge of the woodland during the 
construction of the retaining wall are removed a survey will need to be 
undertaken prior to their removal to assess their potential to support roosting 
bats. If evidence or features with the potential to support roosting bats are found 
within the trees, bat activity surveys will be required during the May-September 
activity season to determine whether bats are present. If bats are found to be 
present, a licence from Natural England will be required before the trees can be 
removed.  

  
23. The site area is unsuitable for ground nesting birds.  The row of trees 
[...]
 for 10 bicycles and 10 
scooters would also be provided.  The main pedestrian access, for the majority of 
pupils, is proposed from the eastern footway of School Lane, separate from and 
some 40m to the south of the proposed vehicle access. This would enable pupils 
to directly access the classrooms from the playground.  A further, secondary, 
pedestrian access is provided alongside the vehicle access, however this is only 
likely to be used by reception class pupils arriving on foot from the north.  A 
northernmost, third, non-vehicle access is proposed which links to the footway of 
the residential access way. The use of this access would be limited to waste 
collection operatives accessing the adjacent proposed bin store.   

 
29. To encourage the use of sustainable transport by staff, pupils, parents, carers 

and visitors, the school would adopt a school travel plan prior to occupation. The 
school travel plan would review travel options associated with the proposed 
school and aim to manage the traffic generation associated with the school by 
including measures to encourage staff to car share or use more sustainable 
transport modes. Cycle parking for visitors would be provided.   

 
30. It is proposed that ‘School Keep Clear’ markings would be marked on the 

carriageway within the vicinity of the school site.   
 
 
 
 

13



DC&REG. BOARD 23/07/2020 

Flooding and Drainage  
 

31. A flood risk assessment and drainage strategy was submitted in support of the 
application.  The site area lies within Flood Zone 1 and has a 1 in 1,000 or less 
annual probability of fluvial flooding.  The eastern boundary of the proposed 
development is formed by the Holywell Beck.  Accounting for climate change, the 
site was not found to be at risk of fluvial flooding.  The implications of climate 
change have also been considered in relation to surface water drainage on the 
site.  As the site is located within a developed area, there is the potential for 
surface water runoff affecting adjacent development.  Therefore, a flood risk 
management and drainage scheme has been proposed for the site.  The 
proposed surface water drainage system is designed to be attenuated on site 
along with a discharge into the Beck.  
 

32. A foul sewer connection is sought for the development which would be subject to 
agreement with Severn Trent Water.  

 
 Contaminated Land and ground conditions  

 
33. An intrusive geotechnical and geo-environmental investigation report was 

submitted in support of the application.  The investigation found that no specific 
measures are required in the proposed school building to protect against carbon 
dioxide, methane or radon.  

 
Planning Policy 
 
National Policy  

 
34. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) provides the Government’s 

policies for the delivery of sustainable development through the planning system.  
At paragraph 11 it advocates a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development, and for decision-taking this means (unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise): 

 

 approving development proposals that accord with the development plan 
without delay; and,  

 

 where the development plan is absent, silent or relevant polices are out of 
date, granting permission unless: 

 
- any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh 

the benefits, when assessed against NPPF policies; or  
 
- specific polices in the NPPF indicate development should be restricted.  

 
35. Paragraph 94 states the importance of ensuring that a sufficient choice of school 

places is available to meet the needs of existing and new communities. Local 
planning authorities should take a proactive, positive and collaborative approach 
to meeting this requirement, and to development that will widen choice in 
education. They should; give great weight to the need to create, expand or alter 
schools through the preparation of plans and decisions on applications and work
[...]
 

 River Mease Water Quality Management Plan (August 2011); 

 The River Mease Developer Contributions Scheme (September 2016); 

 Leicestershire Highways Design Guide (Leicestershire County Council); 

 Good Design for North West Leicestershire SPD (April 2017). 
 
 
 
 

15



DC&REG. BOARD 23/07/2020 

Consultations 
 
 Ashby de la Zouch Town Council  
 
38. No response received.  

  
 Archaeology (Leicestershire County Council) 

 
39. No objection.  Previous archaeological investigation and recording has 

adequately addressed the site’s heritage interests.  
 
 Ecology (Leicestershire County Council) 

 
40. No objection.  The habitats on site do not appear to be of significant value and 

would not meet Local Wildlife Site criteria.  However, the spinney to the east of 
the site is likely to be of some value to local biodiversity. It is therefore 
recommended that this woodland is retained and buffered from the development. 
This appears to be the case long-term, although it is proposed to undertake 
some works.  This is considered acceptable given the extent of planting 
proposed within the landscaping plan.  However, concerns are raised regarding 
the impact of the construction works for the retaining wall on the spinney.  It is 
recommended that the works are undertaken in accordance with the measures 
set out in the ecology survey.  

 
41. The landscape plan indicates that some areas of native planting are proposed.  

This is welcomed and will help to compensate for the impact to the edge of the 
woodland.  It is recommended that a condition be imposed requiring detailed 
landscaping plans to be submitted.  

 
 Environment Agency  
 
42. No objection.  Whilst the boundary does partially enter flood zone 3 all buildings 

would be located within flood zone 1 and therefore the Environment Agency has  
no concerns regarding fluvial flood risk.  There are no other environmental 
constraints associated with the site.  

 
 Local Highway Authority (LHA
[...]
drainage 
scheme prior to commencement of development, details in relation to the 
management of surface water on site during construction of the development 
prior to commencement of development and details relating to the long-term 
maintenance of the surface water drainage system within the development prior 
to commencement of development.   
 
Natural England 

 
70. No objection.  Natural England considers that the identified impacts on the River 

Mease SAC can be appropriately mitigated with measures secured via planning 
conditions or obligations.  Natural England notes that the County Planning 
Authority has undertaken an appropriate assessment of the proposal in 
accordance with Regulation 63 of the Conservation of Species and Habitats 
Regulations 2017 (as amended).  The appropriate assessment concludes that 
the County Planning Authority is able to ascertain that the proposal would not 
result in adverse effects on the integrity of any of the sites in question.  Having 
considered the assessment, and the measures proposed to mitigate for all 
identified adverse effects that could potentially occur as a result of the proposal, 
Natural England advises that they concur with the assessment conclusions, 
providing that all mitigation measures are appropriately secured in any 
permission given.  

 
  North West Leicestershire District Council - Environmental Health 

 
71. No objection.  

 
 North West Leicestershire District Council - Planning  

 
72. No objections to the proposals subject to the following;  

 

 That a Habitat Regulations Assessment is completed which can demonstrate 
that the proposed development would not have a detrimental impact on the 
integrity of the River Mease Special Area of Conservation; either alone or in 
combination. 
 

 That a satisfactory sustainable drainage system is secured which would not 
allow for pollutants to enter the watercourse.   
 

 Consideration be given to the design of the school and the visual impa
[...]
on with a school to 
meet demand within the locality. The provision of a landscaping scheme which 
enhances the existing landscaping onsite would compensate for the proposed 
loss of trees and would provide appropriate soft landscaping around the 
perimeter of the development and provide for a net gain in biodiversity within the 
National Forest.  The proposed parking and access arrangements for the school 
are satisfactory to meet expected demands at the site. The provision of a site-
specific travel plan and its continual monitoring should help address any parking 
and traffic issues. Subject to planning controls, the proposed development would 
not have significant effects on the internationally important interest features of the 
River Mease SAC, or any of the features of special scientific interest of the River 
Mease SSSI.  

 
 
 

32



DC&REG. BOARD 23/07/2020 

120. Therefore, subject to the conditions as set out in the above assessment it is 
considered that the proposed development is satisfactory and that the 
requirements of the development plan have been met, including policies S1 and 
S2 and the proposed development is therefore considered acceptable. 

 
Recommendation 

 
A. Permit subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix B;  

 
B. To endorse as required by the Town and Country Planning (Development 

Management Procedure) Order 2015 (as amended): 
 

(i) How Leicestershire County Council worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner: 

 
In dealing with the application and reaching a decision account has 
been taken of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
Officer to Contact 

 
Amelia Mistry (Tel: 0116 305 7326) 
E-Mail  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

33



DC&REG. BOARD 23/07/2020 

Appendix A  
 

 

Habitats Regulations Assessment Screening  
 

Part 6 (Regulations 63 and 64) of The Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017 (as amended) 

 

 
PROJECT: A proposed new 210 place primar
[...]
plan for the purpose of any determination to be made under 
the planning Acts the determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.” 
 
Any relevant provisions of the development plan (i.e. any approved Local Plans) are identified in the 
individual reports. 
 
The circumstances in which the Board is required to “have regard” to the development plan are given 
in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
 

Section 70(2) : determination of applications; 
Section 77(4) : called-in applications (applying s. 70); 
Section 79(4) : planning appeals (applying s. 70); 
Section 81(3) : provisions relating to compensation directions by Secretary of State (this 

section is repealed by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991); 
Section 91(2) : power to vary period in statutory condition requiring development to be begun; 
Section 92(6) : power to vary applicable period for outline planning permission; 
Section 97(2) : revocation or modification of planning permission; 
Section 102(1) : discontinuance orders; 
Section 172(1) : enforcement notices; 
Section 177(2) : Secretary of State’s power to grant planning permission on enforcement appeal; 
Section 226(2) : compulsory acquisition of land for planning purposes; 
Section 294(3) : special enforcement notices in relation to Crown land; 
Sched. 9 para (1) : minerals discontinuance orders. 

 
 

50


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2020.
	7 2020/0887/07 (2020/Reg3Ma/0056/LCC): A proposed new 210 place primary school with associated landscape and external works at land formerly known as Holywell Farm, off Burton Road, Ashby de la Zouch.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield and via Microsoft Teams video link on Thursday, 23 July 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. B. Crooks CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
 

Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mrs. J. Richards CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

 
Note: The meeting was not open to the public in line with Government advice on public 
gatherings however the meeting was broadcast live via YouTube. 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
It was noted that Mr. J. G. Coxon CC had been appointed Chairman-elect at the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council on 8 July 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. J. G. Coxon CC be appointed Chairman of the Development Control and 
Regulatory Board until the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2021. 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
It was proposed, and seconded "That Mr. T. Gillard CC be appointed Deputy-Chairman". 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. T. Gillard CC be appointed Deputy-Chairman of the Development Control and 
Regulatory Board until the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2021. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on held on 11 June 2020 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

5. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 



 
 

 

2 

6. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities. 
 
Mr. J.G. Coxon CC and Mr. D. Harrison CC both declared personal interests in agenda 
item 9: proposed primary school at Hollywell Farm as they were both members of Ashby 
de la Zouch Town Council.  
 
 

8. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

9. 2020/0887/07 (2020/Reg3Ma/0056/LCC): A proposed new 210 place primary school with 
associated landscape and external works at land formerly known as Holywell Farm, off 
Burton Road, Ashby de la Zouch.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘agenda 
item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman Mr. J. G. Coxon CC spoke as the local member and stated he was in 
support of the application. 
 
Members praised the proposed design of the school building for its attractive 
appearance.  
 
Members raised concerns about whether the number of proposed car parking spaces on 
the school site was sufficient. In response the Chief Executive provided some 
reassurance that there would have been calculations made regarding the number of car 
parking spaces required based on a school of 210 pupils, but a balance had to be struck 
when making these decisions and care had to be taken not to provide too many car 
parking spaces as this could contravene sustainable travel policies. The Chief Executive 
agreed to feedback to the applicant members’ views on the design of the site and would 
seek to secure minor changes to the layout to provide additional car parking spaces. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the application be permitted subject to conditions nos. 1-23 as set out in 

Appendix B; 
 

(b) That the Board confirms (as required by the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) that in 



 
 

 

3 

dealing with the application the County Council worked in a positive and proactive 
manner, taking account of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
10. Chairman's announcements.  

 
The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 13 
August 2020. 
 
 

     2.00  - 2.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
     23 July 2020 

 


